to $86.5 million or 26.7% of revenues for the year ended December 31, 2000. The increase in EBITDA is primarily due to the
factors described above.

Interest Expense and Interest Income. Interest expense decreased to $35.4 million during the year ended December 31, 2001,
from $39.8 million during the year ended December 31, 2000, primarily due to lower debt levels and lower interest rates during the
year. Interest income decreased to $0.4 million during 2001, from $0.6 million during 2000, primarily due lower cash balances and
lower interest rates throughout the year.

Income tax expense. Income tax expense for the year ended December 31, 2001 reflects an effective tax rate of approximately
40.0% for federal and state income taxes.

Extraordinary Item. During the year ended December 31, 2001 we refinanced our senior credit facility and successfully completed
an offering of 1,025,000 shares of common stock. The net proceeds of the offering were used to repay $43.8 million of senior
subordinated notes. As a result, we incurred certain one-time cash and non-cash pre-tax charges as follows (in thousands):

   Cash   Non-Cash   Total
   ---------  ---------  ---------
Redemption premium upon prepayment
   of senior subordinated notes..... $   5,416  $   --  $   5,416
Senior credit facility refinancing fees.....   957   --   957
Accelerated amortization of finance fees
   associated with senior subordinated notes..   --   1,451   1,451
Accelerated amortization of finance
   fees associated with bank debt financing...   --   4,408   4,408
   ---------  ---------  ---------
   $   6,373  $   5,859  $  12,232
   =========  =========  =========

Year Ended December 31, 2000 Compared to Year Ended December 31, 1999

The following summarizes (in thousands) our operations:

   Year Ended December 31,
   ----------------------------------------
   2000   1999
   -------------------  -------------------

Revenues..... $ 323,722   100.0% $ 132,848   100.0%
Cost of revenues.....   196,345   60.7%   86,123   64.8%
   ---------   ---------
Gross profit.....   127,377   39.3%   46,725   35.2%
Selling, general and administrative.....   59,457   18.4%   26,480   19.9%
   ---------   ---------

Income from operations before
  acquisition related costs.....   67,920   21.0%   20,245   15.2%
Acquisition related costs.....   4,454   1.4%   7,961   6.0%
   ---------   ---------
Income from operations.....   63,466   19.6%   12,284   9.2%
Net income.....   14,511   4.5%   13,968   10.5%
Depreciation and amortization.....   23,469   7.2%   9,879   7.4%
EBITDA..... $  86,512   26.7% $  22,728   17.1%
Earnings per share--diluted..... $   0.72   $   0.92

Revenues. Our revenues increased $190.9 million, or 143.7%, to $323.7 million during the year ended December 31, 2000 from
$132.8 million during the year ended December 31, 1999 as we had a full year of revenues from our acquisition of BFI's medical
waste business in November 1999 and we continued to focus on sales to higher-margin small account customers while
simultaneously paring specified higher-revenue but lower-margin accounts with large account customers. Revenues generated from
the sale of machinery and licensing of technology internationally were $7.2 million during 2000 as compared to $6.6 million during